Sensitivity analysis (Market risk)
The Company prepared a sensitivity analysis to evidence the impact of changes in interest rates
of financial investments, loans and financing, swap and debentures. Liability financial
instruments were segregated into debt remunerated at CDI/SELIC, debt remunerated at the
long-term interest rate - TJLP, debt in US dollars and debt in Euro.

As of March 31, 2020, this study has a probable projection scenario as of December 31, 2020:
(i) the CDI/SELIC rate at 3.25% p.a. and US dollar rate at R$ 4.50 based on the projection of
the Central Bank of Brazil; (ii) the Euro rate at R$ 5.06, TJLP rate at 5.12% p.a.  based on
information disclosed by the two largest banks in Brazil.

The following table of sensitivity analysis on the impact in income (loss) from exchange-rate
change and change in interest rates of Company’s financial instruments shows the balances of
the main financial assets and liabilities,, considering a probable scenario (Scenario I), with
appreciation of 25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario III) is as follows:

Boa Vista Serviços S.A.
Condensed interim financial

information as of and for
 the three-month period
ended March 31, 2020

40

Operation
Exposure at
03/31/2020  Risk

Probabl
e rate

Scenario I
probable

Scenario II + 25%
deterioration

Scenario III + 50%
deterioration

Foreign exchange risk

Swap - Banco do Brasil
   29,794

Decrease in
USD   R$ 4.50

   (4,004)

   2,443

   8,891

International credit - Banco do Brasil   (29,794)  Increase in USD   R$ 4.50   4,004   (2,443)   (8,891)
Swap - Banco Votorantim   30,000   Decrease in Euro   R$ 5.06   (3,491)   (3,136)   9,763

International credit - Banco Votorantim   (30,000)  Increase in Euro   R$ 5.06   3,491   3,136   (9,763)

Net effect of exposure   -   -   -   -

Interest rate risk
Cash equivalents - financial

investments   46,567   Decrease in CDI  3.25%
   1,513

   1,892

   2,270

Debentures   (174,271)  Increase in CDI  3.25%   (5,664)   (7,080)   (8,496)
Loans with swap   (59,794)  Increase in CDI  3.25%   (1,943)   (2,429)   (2,915)

Loans in local currency

(11,257)  Increase in CDI  3.25%

(366)

(457)

(549)
Loans and financing – BNDES   (7,242)  Increase in TLP  5.12%   (370)   (463)   (556)

Net exposure and impact of the interest
rate risk from financial instruments

   (205,997)   (6,830)   (8,537)   (10,246)

Boa Vista Serviços S.A.
Condensed interim financial

information as of and for
 the three-month period
ended March 31, 2020

41

The Company regularly reviews the estimates and assumptions used in the calculations.
However, settlement of transactions involving these estimates may result in amounts different
from the estimated amounts, as a result of subjectivity inherent in the process used to prepare
analyses.

(ii) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of the Company encountering difficulties in honoring its payment
obligations under financial liabilities. The Company’s cash flow and liquidity are monitored on
a daily basis so as to ensure that cash generated from operations and other sources of liquidity,